
Section 100.2196  Employee Child Care Assistance Program Tax Credit (IITA Section 210.5)

a)	Eligibility for Credit

1)	Beginning with tax years ending on or after December 31, 2000, each corporate taxpayer is entitled to a credit against the tax imposed by subsections (a) and (b) of Section 201 of the Act in:  

A)	an amount equal to 30% of the start-up costs expended by the corporate taxpayer to provide a child care facility for the children of its employees; plus

B)	5% of the annual amount paid by the corporate taxpayer in providing the child care facility for the children of its employees.  (IITA Section 210.5(a))

2)	The 30% credit for start-up costs is allowed only for tax years ending on or before December 31, 2004, and on or after December 31, 2007.  The 5% credit for annual expenses is allowed for all years ending on or after December 31, 2000.  Both parts of the credit are exempt from the sunset provisions of IITA Section 250.

b)	To receive the tax credit under IITA Section 210.5, a corporate taxpayer must either independently provide and operate a child care facility for the children of its employees or join in a partnership with one or more other corporations to jointly provide and operate a child care facility for the children of employees of the corporations in the partnership.  (IITA Section 210.5(a))  Amounts paid to a child care facility that is not operated by the taxpayer or by such a partnership do not qualify for the credit.  For purposes of this credit, a "child care facility" is limited to a child care facility located in Illinois.  (IITA Section 210.5(c))

c)	For purposes of this credit, the term "start-up costs" qualifying for the 30% credit means the cost of planning, site-preparation, construction, renovation, or acquisition of a child care facility.  (IITA Section 210.5(c))  Such costs are the capital expenditures incurred in creating a new facility or expanding an existing facility, both tangible and intangible.  In the case of a capitalized asset, the 30% credit is allowed in the year the asset is placed in service in the child care facility.

1)	Uncapitalized expenses incurred in connection with the child care facility prior to commencing operations are start-up costs.  For example, salaries paid prior to the opening of the facility to the employees hired to operate the facility are start-up costs.  Such expenses qualify for the 30% credit in the tax year expensed, even if the facility is not in operation by the end of the tax year.

2)	Capital expenditures that are expensed rather than depreciated under IRC section 179 qualify as start-up costs in the same manner as expenditures that are actually capitalized and amortized.

3)	In the case of property previously acquired by the taxpayer and later converted to use in the child care facility, the start-up cost shall be the adjusted basis of such property at the time of conversion, plus any capital costs of renovation or modification to make the property ready for use in the child care facility.

4)	Any expenditure that qualifies for the federal employer-provided child care credit as an amount paid or incurred to acquire, construct, rehabilitate or expand property to be used in a new or expanded child care facility under the provisions of IRC section 45F(c)(1)(A)(i) shall qualify for the 30% credit, even if the requirements of IRC section 45F(c)(1)(A)(i)(II) or (III) are not met and provided that the facility is operated by the employer corporation or a partnership described in subsection (b).

EXAMPLE:  An employer acquires a building to be used as a child care facility and the land on which the building is located.  The cost of the building qualifies for the federal credit, but the cost of the land does not qualify because IRC section 45F(c)(1)(A)(i)(II) provides that only depreciable property may qualify for the federal credit.  The cost of both the building and the land will qualify for the credit allowed under this IITA Section 210.5.

d)	The annual amount paid by the employer qualifying for the 5% credit shall include all expenses (including depreciation and amortization) incurred in connection with the operation of the child care facility that are deducted during the taxable year.  Depreciation and amortization of capitalized items and IRC section 179 deductions qualify for the credit whenever the original expenditure qualified as a start-up cost for the 30% credit, provided that the asset continues to be used in the operation of the child care facility.  In the year the facility commences operations, only expenses deductible in the period after the commencement of operations qualify for the 5% credit.  Expenses of the facility deducted prior to the commencement of operations qualify only for the 30% credit as start-up costs.  Any expense qualifying for the federal employer-provided child care credit under IRC section 45F(c)(1)(A)(ii) for a tax year shall also qualify for the 5% credit in the same tax year.  Any expense for which the employer claims the 5% credit authorized under this Section cannot qualify for the 5% Dependent Care Assistance Program Credit under IITA Section 210.  (See IITA Section 210.5(a))

e)	Any credit allowed under this Section that is unused in the year the credit is earned may be carried forward and applied to the tax liability of the 5 taxable years following the excess credit year until it is used.  (IITA Section 210.5(b))  Any 30% credit earned in tax years ending on or before the December 31, 2004 sunset date may be carried forward to tax years ending after that date.  The credit must be applied to the earliest year for which there is a tax liability.  If there are credits from more than one tax year that are available to offset a liability, then the earlier credit must be applied first.  (IITA Section 210(b))

f)	A corporate taxpayer claiming the credit provided by IITA Section 210.5 needs to maintain records sufficient to document the costs associated with the provision of a child care facility and the "start-up costs" expended to provide a child care facility.  Documentation must take the form of vouchers paid, cancelled checks or other proof of payment.  Should the expenditure not be solely for child care, the documentation should explain how the amount allocated for child care was determined.  If the child care provided includes care for non-employee children, the costs must be allocated between employee children and non-employee children.  The method of allocation used must be reasonable and documented.

g)	The credit is allowed only to corporations subject to tax under IITA Section 201(a) and (b).  Neither subchapter S corporations nor shareholders of subchapter S corporations are allowed to claim the credit.

(Source:  Amended at 32 Ill. Reg. 13223, effective July 24, 2008)
